

The Mizoram Gazette

Published by Authority

Vol. XIX Aizawl, Wednesday 22.8.1990 Sravana 31, SE 1912 Issue No. 80

NOTIFICATION

NO. LJD.29/89/18, the 17th August, 1990. The following Act of the Mizoram Legislative Assembly which received the assent of the Governor is hereby published for general information.

The Mizoram Act No. 9 of 1990. The Pharmacy (Extension to Mizoram) Act, 1990.

(Received the assent of the Governor of Mizoram on the 13th August, 1990.)

The Pharmacy (Extension to Mizoram) Act, 1990.

AN

ACT

To provide for the extension of the Pharmacy Act, 1948 to the State of Mizoram.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of Mizoram in the forty first Year of the Republic of India as follows:—

- Short title, extent and commencement.
- (1) This Act may be called the Pharmacy (Extension to Mizoram) Act, 1990.
- (2) It extends to the whole of the State of Mizoram.
- (3) It shall come into force on such date as the State Government of Mizoram may by notification in the Mizoram Gazette appoint.

Extension of 2. Pharmacy Act, 1948 to the State of Mizoram.

The Pharmacy Act, 1948 is hereby extended Central Act 8 to and shall come into force in the State of 1948.

Amendment 3. of Section 30 of Central Act. 3 of 1948.

In section 30 of the Pharmacy Act 1948 after sub-section (3) the following sub-section shall be inserted namely:-

"(3)(A) Notwithstanding anything contained in any other provision of this Act, the Registration Tribunal shall, on an application, which shall be accompanied by the prescribed fee, made to it on or before the date appointed under subsection (2) by any person whose name has been entered in the register for the State of Assam in the purported exercise of the powers under this Act before the commencement of the Pharmacy (Extension to Mizoram)Act, 1990 and who is for the time being residing or carrying on his profession or business of Pharmacy in the State of Mizoram, direct the entry of the name of the applicant on the register."

K.N. Srivastava, Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Law, Judicial & Parliamentary Affairs Deptt.